Design of an application
specific instruction set
processor for a universal
bitstream codec
Seung-Hyun Choi1, Tae-Moon Roh2, Yong Ho Song3,
and Seong-Won Lee1a)
1 Department of Computer Engineering, Kwangwoon University,
20, Gwangun-ro, Nowon-gu, Seoul, 139–701, Korea

cycles of ARM Cortex-A9 and Intel i7 processors, respectively.
Keywords: ASIP, entropy coding, RLC, bitstream, H.264
Classification: Integrated circuits
References
[1] ARM: ARMv7 architecture: http://www.arm.com.
[2] Intel: IA-32 architecture: http://www.intel.com.
[3] J. J. Lee, J. Y. Lee, M. K. Jeong, S. M. Park and N. W. Eum: ITC-CSCC (2008)
189.
[4] I. G. Heo, S. S. Park, J. Y. Lee and Y. H. Paek: ISOCC (2010) 186. DOI:10.1109/
SOCDC.2010.5682942
[5] M. Schwalb, R. Ewerth and B. Freisleben: IEEE Trans. Multimed. 11 (2009) 1.
DOI:10.1109/TMM.2008.2008873
[6] J. H. Han, M. Y. Lee, Y. Bae and H. Cho: ETRI J. 27 (2005) 491. DOI:10.4218/
etrij.05.0905.0001
[7] R. Husemann, A. A. Susin, R. Kintschner, J. Valdeni and V. Roesler: MWSCAS
(2011) 1. DOI:10.1109/MWSCAS.2011.6026288
[8] K. W. Kim, S. H. Park and Y. H. Paek: ISOCC (2009) 373.
[9] O. Sohm: Variable-Length Decoding on the TMS320C6000 DSP Platform (Appli-
cation Report of Texas Instruments, 2002) 7.
[10] Y. H. Kim, Y. J. Yoo, J. H. Shin, B. H. Choi and J. K. Paik: IEEE Trans. Consum.

Electron. 52 (2006) 943. DOI:10.1109/TCE.2006.1706492
[11] D. Lu, G. Liu and L. Zhu: IPTC (2011) 79. DOI:10.1109/IPTC.2011.27
[12] S. D. Kim and M. H. Sunwoo: J. Signal Processing Systems 50 (2008) 53.
DOI:10.1007/s11265-007-0109-y
[13] J. H. Seo, H. H. Jo, D. G. Sim, D. H. Kim and J. H. Song: EURASIP J. Image
Video Process. 2013 (2013) 23. DOI:10.1186/1687-5281-2013-23
[14] Y. S. Ko, Y. M. Yi and S. H. Ha: DASIP (2011) 11. DOI:10.1109/DASIP.2011.
6136860
[15] R. R. Osorio and J. D. Bruguera: IEEE International Conf. on ASAP (2007) 222.
DOI:10.1109/ASAP.2007.4429984
[16] D. Moolenaar: Microprocessor forum (2007) http://ip.cadence.com/uploads/pdf/
MPF07_MVP_final.pdf.
[17] M. Kimura, K. Iwata, S. Mochizuki, H. Ueda, M. Ehama and H. Watanabe: IEEE
Micro 29 [6] (2009) 18. DOI:10.1109/MM.2009.87
[18] CEVA: CEVA-MM3000 product brief (2011) http://www.ceva-dsp.com.
[19] C. A. Pinto, A. Beric, S. P. Singh and S. Farfade: IEEE ISM’06 (2006) 493.
DOI:10.1109/ISM.2006.83
[20] A. L. F. M. Drijvers: MS thesis Eindhoven University of Technology, Eindhoven